SANTA GERTRUDIS
USA
JULY 2016 | VOLUME 19, NUMBER 7

ANIMAL HEALTH
INDUSTRY ISSUES

A

NT

A GERTRU

D

I
S

S

Santa Gertrudis

E

ED

N

BR

AL

7,500

Registrations in 2016!

ER

S I N T E R N AT

EDITABLE VERSION

IO

The Preferred American
Beef Breed
F L AT T E N E D V E R S I O N

The Tradition Continues!
28th ANNUAL

Alabama Connection
Santa Gertrudis Production Sale

Cullman Stockyards

· Cullman, AL

October 8, 2016
Join the Alabama Connection members for great southern hospitality
and the highest-quality cattle you have come to expect for over 25 years!

Selling
50 lots from

will be offering

Performance Testing for Bulls
beginning November 1, 2016
Watch for details coming soon!

Manager: Arlin Taylor

Email: arlin.taylor@bhamfast.com

Phone: 256-507-3838

Website: tinneyfarms.com

5251 Co. Rd. 601 · Hanceville, AL 35077

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA SANTA GERTRUDIS BREEDERS
July 2016 | Volume 19, Number 7

IN THIS ISSUE
10
12
14

Bovine Viral Diarrhea, Re-Visited

18
24

Out with the Old, In with the New

INTERNATIONAL

Changes in Progess for Producers, Veterinarians
and Feed Mills

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

BQA: It’s Not Just for the Newbies

John E. Ford
Email: jford@santagertrudis.com

DEPARTMENTS
6
8
16
16
16
21

P. O. Box 1257, Kingsville, Texas 78364
Phone: (361) 592-9357
Fax: (361) 592-8572
info@santagertrudis.com
www.santagertrudis.com

Handling and Temperament of Bos Indicus-Influenced Cattle

REGISTRATION & MEMBER SERVICES SPECIALIST
Diana L. Ruiz
Email: diana@santagertrudis.com

Ramblings from the Open Range

MEMBER SERVICES

President’s Letter

Roxanne Silguero
Email: roxanne@santagertrudis.com

Calendar of Events
Junior Letter

MEMBER SERVICES REPRESENTATIVE

SGBI New Members

Darren Richmond
(423) 364-9281 | djrichmd@gmail.com

Ad Index

MAGAZINE STAFF
PUBLISHER

Blueprint Marketing LLC
P.O. Box 427, Timnath, CO 80547
Email: info@blueprintma.com

12

EDITOR

Lisa Bard | lbard@blueprintma.com
(970) 498-9306 | Fax: (970) 493-8930

AD SALES | CATALOGS

Darren Richmond
(423) 364-9281 | djrichmd@gmail.com

CREATIVE DIRECTOR

Kathie Bedolli | kbedolli@blueprintma.com
(540) 752-6143 | Fax: (540) 752-5856

ASSISTANT EDITOR

14

Megan Sajbel

AD DESIGN

Holly Holland

24
Santa Gertrudis USA (ISSN-10985026, USPS-013-876) is published monthly for $30.00 US by Santa
Gertrudis USA located at P.O. Box 427, Timnath, CO 80547. Periodicals postage paid at San Antonio, Texas
and additional mailing offices. POSTMASTER: Send address changes to: Santa Gertrudis USA, P.O. Box 427,
Timnath, CO 80547. Subscriptions: $30 U.S. per year for all subscriptions to the U.S. and her possessions. First
class subscriptions in the U.S. are available at $50. Foreign surface mail subscriptions are $30. Foreign airmail
subscriptions are as follows: Mexico/Canada - $60, Central America & South America - $100, Europe and all
others - $110. We accept Mastercard, VISA and Discover. Materials in Santa Gertrudis USA may not be reproduced
without the permission from the publisher.
Santa Gertrudis USA is recognized by the Santa Gertrudis Association as the official breed publication for Santa
Gertrudis cattle; however, management, editing and financial responsibilities are vested in BluePrint Marketing
LLC. We reserve the right to edit or refuse any copy or advertising material submitted for publication. BluePrint
Marketing LLC hereby expressly limits its liability resulting from any and all misprints, errors and/or inaccuracies in
advertisement or editorial content. The opinions and views expressed in all editorial material are those of the writer
or the person interviewed and not necessarily those of Santa Gertrudis USA.

4

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

ADMINISTRATION

Leslie McKibben

COPY EDITOR

Kim Broers

FEATURE WRITER

Traci Eatherton

ON THE COVER

Yearling bulls out on pasture at Cherokee Ranch and
Castle in Sedalia, Colo. Photo by Megan Sajbel.

Providing Polled Power Genetics to the Santa Gertrudis Breed

RED DOC
FARM

DIETRICH’S
FLYING D RANCH

10 Seminole Tr. • Orlando, FL 32833
Phone: (407) 568-2351
HERD # 873 www.DietrichsFlyingDRanch.com
Champion Polled Santa Gertrudis Cattle

Dr. Roland & Elia Sanchez

703 S. Christopher Road
(505) 864-7781 Office
Belen, NM 87002
(505) 864-2898 Residence

Double C Farms

William W. Cameron, Jr. & Family
377 Double C Drive
Raeford, NC 28376
(910) 875-4963

John and Mary Wilson...

Living it... loving it... sharing it.
Santa Gertrudis breeders will miss you and remember you.

Thank you John, Mary and family for enhancing
marketplace value of the Santa Gertrudis breed.
Red Doc Farm will proudly continue the legacy of polled
Santa Gertrudis cattle..

Polled Santa
Gertrudis Association
Curtis Hudnall, President • (936) 334-4804
Larry Osborne, Secretary & Treasurer
(937) 604-4999

GRAy OAkS FARM
Dennis Jones, owner
905 Foxtrap Rd., Russellville, AL 35654
Farm: (256) 332-0615
Home: (941) 735-9391

Flying C Ranch

Lester & Ouida Cossey
2639 Gum Springs Rd., Searcy, AR 72143
(501) 207-2272

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S
REPORT
By John Ford

(361) 592-9357 | jford@santagertrudis.com

E

arlier this year I shared my thoughts
with the Midcoast Affiliate concerning perceptions some members of
the beef industry hold regarding
our cattle and the negative impact
faulty views can have from a marketing
standpoint. Recently, a District 6 SGBI
member and I discussed difficulties
we often face resulting from views and
opinions that are not based on facts.
All cattle producers fall into the
perception is reality trap at some time
or other. It is human nature to mistake
how we understand things for the way
things truly are. Our thoughts and feelings seem real to us; therefore, we conclude they must be true. It is we who
supply the perceptions. Reality, on the
other hand, is the true state of things.
It is how things really are, whether they
are perceived as such or not.
This spring I spent several hours with
the manager/owner of a regional sale
barn on the east side of the Mississippi

6

River. Like many professional cattlemen, he recognizes the value Santa
Gertrudis genetics add to a commercial
cow-calf operation. He understands his
customers see an increase in weaning
weights when utilizing Santa Gertrudis
bulls in breeding programs. He appreciates the strong maternal traits of the
Santa Gertrudis-influenced female and
the value she brings to his customers’
cow-calf businesses. As a cattleman, he
is appreciative of the gains made by the
breed in recent years and impressed
with SGBI’s increased focus on profitable production. He also understands
that the perception many of his customers hold hinders the breed’s ability
to capture a greater share of the commercial market. He went on to share a
laundry list of his customers’ perceptions regarding our cattle: extreme
sheath, too much frame, excitable,
poor carcass quality, prolapse problems, and excessive calf size, to name

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

a few. Perception or reality? These are
perceptions others have developed over
time for one reason or another. These
mindsets are how they perceive things
to be. We must be honest: unfavorable
perceptions do exist and they exist
nationwide.

It is simple: we must arm
ourselves with knowledge.
Being well-versed in the
performance of our breed
and prepared to share, at
every opportunity, valid,
factual information is the
first step in fighting the war
on faulty perceptions.
Santa Gertrudis cattle are some
of the most efficient, productive and
profitable in the beef industry. SGBI
has the data to validate this claim and
this supporting information is found on
each animal’s registration certificate in
the form of EPDs, indices, and actual
and adjusted weights. So why is there a
disconnect and how do we combat the
unfavorable perceptions some industry
members hold regarding our breed? It
is simple: we must arm ourselves with
knowledge. Being well-versed in the
performance of our breed and prepared
to share, at every opportunity, valid,
factual information is the first step in
fighting the war on faulty perceptions.
Most importantly, we must continually
provide industry members performance
information on our individual herds.
How can we change the perceptions
others hold about reproductive efficiency if we do not know our herd’s
conception rate? How do we change the
perception others may have concerning
calving difficulty if we can’t discuss our
calf crop’s actual birth weights and BW
EPDs? How can we talk about growth
if we don’t have, on the tips of our
tongues, the numbers and data to support our claims? Can we respond to the
damaging perception that Bos indicusinfluenced cattle don’t produce a quality carcass if we are not familiar with the
carcass quality information (carcass
rank index, carcass EPDs) found on
each animal’s registration certificate?
When we fail to emphasize, on a continual basis, the positive performance
of the breed and of our individual herds,
we do little to combat unfavorable perceptions. After all, PERCEPTION IS
NOT REALITY.

Carolina Corner
Striving for Excellence
In Every Way!
SEllInG

JCS Julius 55/4
at the Kentucky National Sale!

July 16, 2016

Bowling Green, Ky.

DNA tested by Livestock Genetic Services LLC,
with maximum ratings for growth and carcass.
JCS JuliuS 55/4

EPDs

GrowTH index: 23.96
CARCASS InDEx: 9

150
Jomar 54/8
{ Hatchet
JCS Athena 68/7 {
Sunshine 39/5

ay:
Contact Us Tod

WW:
YW:
CWT:
REA:

17.6
24.1
16.1
0.17

Top 1%
Top 1%
Top 2%
Top 3%

Gun 244
{ Top
Cassie CTS/0 { Shaker’s Playboy 720

Grandview Cierra 433

J.C.Sherrill, Jr. Ranch
Carlyle, April, Scott, Colt & Lauren Sherrill
(704) 278-2196 • (704) 633-5723

your Carolina Corner santa gertrudis breeders

Creech Farms

Herd No. 16769

Herd No. 37879

J.C.Sherrill, Jr. Ranch

12483 NC 39 • Zebulon, NC 27597
Tony (919) 427-4679 • Brandon (919) 761-3894
Email: ccreech6@gmail.com

Carlyle and April Sherrill (Scott, Colt & Lauren)
Mount Ulla, NC 28125
(704) 278-2196 • (704) 633-5723
carlyle@sherrillcameron.com

lou al tuck farms

Santa Gertrudis

CF

CF

Great Falls, S.C.
Al Jackson: 803.984.0704 • Ajackson@pike.com
T.A. Jackson: 803.482.2283

of the Carolina S
B reederS
For more information:

JULY 2016 • WWW.SANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

contact Tony Creech, President
(919) 427-4679

7

PRESIDENT'S LETTER

SGBI OFFICERS OF THE BOARD

By Wes McDaniel

(770) 354-7802 | mcdanielwb@gmail.com

A Healthy Herd

F

riends, it is hard to believe we are already over
halfway through the year. Each year, the time
seems to sneak by just a little faster. Among the
hustle and bustle of our everyday lives, we commonly overlook the basic activities of daily living. For example, I recently had
my annual physical exam. As I was leaving, my physician reminded me it was
ideal to do a physical more often than once every seven years!
The same can be true of our cattle
operations. Many often overlook or
take for granted the health of their
herds. It is understandable when there
are fences to be fixed and hay to be
cut in the brief hours between our day
jobs. However, the reality is that herd
health and management should be a
primary focus for all Santa Gertrudis
breeders. The loss of a single calf or
a breeding-age female is costly. The
loss of several animals can severely
impact your bottom line.
For this reason, good management
practices should be put in place to
limit preventable losses. This month’s
magazine highlights good herd health
and management practices. I encourage everyone to implement a cost-effective
strategy to maintain the best herd health possible. Fortunately, we all raise
Santa Gertrudis and Santa Gertrudis-influenced cattle, which are genetically
less prone to health issues than many other breeds.
As you assess your herd health, I encourage you to carefully consider the
information shared in this issue and consult with your local veterinarian, extension agents and other cattle producers as you work toward optimal herd health.
Remember, a healthy herd is a productive and profitable herd.

2016 Membership Directory Coming in October
Fall is quickly approaching, which for
SGBI members means one important
thing: it’s time to check and make sure
your membership is current so you can be
included in the Annual Membership Directory. The October issue of Santa Gertrudis
USA is the largest of the year and you
want to be part of it!
Not only is it vital to be an SGBI member
in good standing to be a part of the directory, but as a directory, it’s the single issue
of 2016 to be held onto for an entire year
by breeders and commericial cattlemen
alike. Advertising in this issue is an excellent opportunity as copies will be distributed throughout the year.
Also, the semi-annual semen catalog
will be produced this winter, so look for
additional information on that in the next issue.

MeMbership direct

WESTERN REGION
Cheryll Grainger (Texas)
Rocking A Ranch
(979) 337-4152 | clgrainger@aol.com
Kathryn Hefte (Texas)
Hefte Ranch
(210) 414-2493 | hefteranch@gmail.com
Betty McCormick (Texas)
Woman Hollerin Ranch
(281) 375-6861 | bettysue1959@gmail.com
Yancey Strait (Texas)
Strait Ranches
(972) 841-0989 | yancey_strait@yahoo.com
Chris Taliaferro (Texas)
TAC Land & Cattle
(214) 674-8064 | ctaliaferro1@sbcglobal.net
Jerome Urbanosky (Texas)
Urbanosky Ranch
(281) 797-5715 | jerome@ameritechsi.com
Nancy Wunderlich (Texas)
Wunderlich Farms
(979) 277-2838 | n.wunderlich@hotmail.com

EASTERN REGION
Wes McDaniel (Ga.)
MC Ranch
(770) 354-7802 | mcdanielwb@gmail.com
Larry Osborne (Ky.)
Mosby Creek Ranch
(937) 604-4999 | mosbycreekranch@aol.com

Deanna Parker (Ky.)
Parker Farms
(270) 670-6285 | parkerfarms@scrtc.com
Aaron Schroeder (Mo.)
Missouri Meadows
Robert Silva (Okla.)
(918) 470-5371 | rdsilva06@sbcglobal.net

ory

Alabama

McClung Farms
Clark Farms
Johnnie McClung
2-G Farms
Triple Seven Farms
Bob Keeter
1270 Bumper Rd. • Leighton, AL
Ray Guy
Jamie Daniel
35646
460 Polk 41 S • Mena, AR 71953
256-627-6931 • jbmcclung@att.net
2346 Tallaseehatchee Rd. • Alpine,
2758 N Dudney Rd. • Magnolia,
AL 35014 District
479-394-1735 • 479-394-4043
AR 71753
4 • Herd No. 40302
256-872-1065
870-234-2107 • 870-904-3070
keeterlawoffice@sbcglobal.net
District 4 • Herd No. 12392
Millennium Land LLC
jd@gregbennett.com
District 3 • Herd No. 18070
R.D. Warren
District 3 • Herd No. 3965
Back Forty Farm
Lester, Ouida & Michael
900 38th St. N • Birmingham, AL
Ron & Melissa Shryock
Winrock Farms Inc.
35222
Cossey
205-222-1078 • rd@dumptruck
1138 Pleasant Country Rd.
256 Montgomery Trace • Morrilton,
s.com
2639 Gum Springs Rd. • Searcy,
AR 72110
District 4 • Herd No. 100631
AR 72143
Falkville, AL 35622
501-727-5421 • 501-662-4133
501-207-2272 • 501-268-9966
256-303-2265 • ronshryock@aol.com
Mulwee Branch Farm
cattle@winrockfarms.com
501-268-8097 • l.cossey@sbcglobal.net
District 4 • Herd No. 38702
Dewey Pace, Jr.
District 3 • Herd No. 372
District 3 • Herd No. 6760
303 Richton Ave. • Muscle Shoals,
Larry & Sherry Burkhalte
AL 35661
Bill & Nicole Lundberg
r
256-577-7602 • 256-381-0337
8316 CR 99 • Newville, AL 36353
PO Box 567 • Russellville, AR 72811
District 4 • Herd No. 14547
334-790-4351 • lsburk1@aol.com
Mother Lode Gerts
479-967-1524 • 479-880-6217
District 4 • Herd No. 39895
Jason & Nicole Hixon
Delmo Payne
District 3 • Herd No. 9295
Kathy Dickens
5400 Bexar Ave. E • Hamilton, AL
Casa Blanca Ranch
35570
Lawrence Farms
1107 Townhill Rd. • Oakdale, CA
205-412-5761 • 205-468-5319
Paul R. Anderson
95361
Sid & Dorothy Lawrence
209-847-1103 • 209-596-0063
delmo.payne@gmail.com
3715 Navajo Trace • Dothan, AL
2411 S Waldron • Ft. Smith, AR 72903
36305
jhixon33@gmail.com
District 4 • Herd No. 13236
334-790-3274 • cbranch.al@gm
479-484-7211 • 479-674-5433
ail.com
District 1 • Herd No. 100826
District 4 • Herd No. 39566
Running M Ranch
479-650-7211 • cpasid@sbcglobal.net
Jimmy or Ginger Montgomery
Cedar Crest/Cedar Plains
District 3 • Herd No. 10973
17925 Hwy 82 • Union Springs,
Farms
AL 36089
Lauren Miller
Cherokee Ranch &
334-703-1314
Charles V. Sandlin
Castle Foundation
425 W Bowen Blvd. • Fayetteville,
gingermontgomery@me.com
408 Hwy 31 NW, Suite B • Hartselle,
AR 72703
AL 35640
6111 N Daniels Park • Sedalia, CO
972-486-4378 • laurenlacie@hotmail.com
District 4 • Herd No. 2926
80135
256-773-4077 • 931-294-5507
303-888-5297 • 303-688-3221
District 3 • Herd No. 35525
256-565-5957 • cvsshow@bellsouth.net
Smith Farm
rmvls@msn.com
NB Rose Hill Farm
District 4 • Herd No. 5877
Lester R. Smith
District 1 • Herd No. 410
Ray & Annette Gack
PO Box 151 • Elkmont, AL 35620
Diamond L Cattle Co.
Cheyenne Ridge Ranch
277 St. Louis Valley Rd. • Paris, AR
256-732-4617 • lsmith18332@charter.net
Tyler Limbaugh
72855
James Meeks
479-938-7537 • 479-847-0477
District 4 • Herd No. 15969
1625 Beason Cove Rd. • Steele, AL
35987
PO Box 162 • Peyton, CO 80831
rgack@loganso.com
205-594-7608 • 205-789-6641
Southern Breeze
719-749-0504
District 3 • Herd No. 39130
limbraugh_tyler@yahoo.com
Lamar Jr. & Kathleen Kelly
cheyenne_ridge@earthlink.net
Pine Mountain Ranch
District 4 • Herd No. 39936
4284 Sellers Rd. • Midway, AL 36053
District 1 • Herd No. 38816
Tiffany & Jess Jordan
334-220-1042 • 334-667-0097
Gray Oaks Farm
Drake Ranch
1017 CR 3631 • Lamar, AR 72846
404-915-4952 • sbranch@sbranch.com
Dennis & Hazen J. Jones
Phil & Vicki Drake
479-885-6060 • 479-979-7001
District 4 • Herd No. 18205
905 Fox Trap Rd. • Russellville, AL
35654
179 CR 331 • Ignacio, CO 81137
danielles-bridal@hotmail.com
256-332-0615 • 941-735-9391
Stephen W. Stephens
970-883-2310 • vdrakeranch@yahoo.com
District 3 • Herd No. 20624
tgj31087@aol.com
1415 Dogtown Rd. SE • Fort Payne,
District 1 • Herd No. 39740
AL 35967 Rising Sun Ranch
District 4 • Herd No. 14029
256-845-5550 • swstephens@b
ellsouth.net
J5 Cattle Ranch
Jerry Johnson
District 4 • Herd No. 100820
H & H Farms
Robert Jornayvaz
PO Box 220 • Pea Ridge, AR 72751
R.S. (Scotty) Hooper
Stutts Family Ranch
4777 N US Hwy 85 • Sedalia, CO
479-872-8351 • 479-936-0912
80135
281 CR 643 • Cullman, AL 35055
Larry Stutts
303-349-6664 • juancitopolo@gmail.com
jerry@waterjetcutting.net
256-338-8605 • 256-338-8602
177 Henderson Pt. Rd. • Tuscumbia,
District 1 • Herd No. 100437
District 3 • Herd No. 36106
AL 35674
256-531-5595 • hhfarms@hiwaay.net
256-386-0855 • 256-383-4020
Vanestments Inc.
Rock Creek Ranch
District 4 • Herd No. 35308
256-412-9661 • larrycstutts@aol.com
Larry Dale
Eldonna Keeter
District 4 • Herd No. 3142
J & J Farm
4775 Barnes Rd., Ste. M
460 Polk 41 S • Mena, AR 71953
Adrick & Connie Goodgame
Tinney Farms
Colorado Springs, CO 80917
479-394-4043 • 479-394-1735
PO Box 1338 • Pell City, AL 35125
360 CR 611 • Hanceville, AL 35077
719-574-5120 • 719-338-8430
District 3 • Herd No. 101150
205-338-3294 • 205-338-2551
256-338-7854 • 256-352-5878
depta@Itcsinc.com
Westin Taylor
205-365-1660
256-736-4211 • arlint@bellsouth.net
District 1 • Herd No. 101097
1870 Silver Hill Rd. • St. Joe, AR
adrick.goodgame@goodgamecompany.com District 4 •
72675
Herd No. 9679
870-448-5555
District 4 • Herd No. 11752
District 3 • Herd No. 20473
Betty Kelso-Clough
Brannan Livestock
85 Jackson Cove Rd. • Somerville,
Blount’s Rocky Creek
Chuck & Chase Brannan
AL 35670
Ranch
256-778-7878 • 256-778-7362
Richard Blount
10654 Hillside Dr. • MacClenny,
FL 32063
256-566-7878 • kelsoclough@a
9818 Hwy 93 • Pocahontas, AR 72455
904-259-7862 • 904-259-6768
ol.com
District 4 • Herd No. 5139
reblount13@gmail.com
904-509-5399 • cbrannan@nefcom.net
District 3 • Herd No. 40045
District 5 • Herd No. 6918

8

SGBI BOARD OF DIRECTORS BY REGION

(660) 287-7076 | aaron@missourimeadows.com

2015-2016 SGBI

california

colorado

Florida

Arkansas

october 2015 • www.santag ertrudis.co

PRESIDENT Wes McDaniel
SECRETARY/TREASURER Deanna Parker
LONG RANGE PLANNING Debbie Townsend
MARKETING & PROMOTION Jamie Daniel
PRES. ELECT/PERFORMANCE Yancey Strait
YOUTH ACTIVITIES Betty McCormick
MEMBERSHIP Jerome Urbanosky

m

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

21

AT LARGE DIRECTORS
District 1 - Warren Harris (N.M.)
WR Ranch
(505) 504-1513 | wrranchnm@gmail.com
District 2 - Debbie Townsend (Texas)
Townsend Cattle Company
(979) 541-4989 | townsendcattle81@gmail.com
District 3 - Jamie Daniel (Ark.)
Triple Seven Farms
(870) 904-3070 | jd@gregbennett.com
District 4 - Arlin Taylor (Ala.)
Tinney Farms
(256) 352-3192 | arlint@bellsouth.net
District 5 - Tony Creech (N.C.)
Creech Farms
(919) 427-4679 | creechfarms6@gmail.com
District 6 - Todd Osborne (Mo.)
Osborne Livestock Co.
(859) 991-2438 | peppydoc1@aol.com

santa gertrudis

district vi breeders

Join Us!

Kentucky National
Santa Gertrudis
Show and Sale

July 15-16, 2016

Western Kentucky Expo Center
Bowling Green, Ky.

Both of these purebred beauties sell!

PF 065
PF 105

BRED

OPEN

This STAR 5 also sells!
Cave City, Ky.
(270) 678-5302

Parker Farms ...

Breeders of Quality Santa Gertrudis

C Bar C Ranch
de Soto, MO 63020

alan ClarK Bud & Kelly ClarK
(636) 586-6034
(314) 607-1076
www.cbarcranch.net • bud@cbarcranch.net

Aaron, Amy, Jack & Isaac Schroeder
18067 McCurdy Road
Hughesville, MO 65334
(660) 829-3067

osborne livestock
Todd, Donna, Dalton & Ashley Osborne
Sparta, Ky.• Lathrop, Mo.
(859) 991-2438
peppydoc1@aol.com

Registered Santa Gertrudis, Durham Red & Star 5

Shampain Ranch
parkerfarms@scrtc.com

Charles, Deanna, Chip, June & Carsen Parker
5552 Jackson Hwy. • Cave City, KY 42127
(270) 678-5302 • (270) 670-6776

Paul & Debbie Gautz

9865 Blarney Lane • Carthage, MO 64836
dgautz53@yahoo.com
417-437-2452 • 417-438-8712
JULY 2016 • WWW.SANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

Herd #4434

Parker
F arms

Missouri Meadows

Santa Gertrudis Cattle
Del & Ginny Thomas
Pleasant Hill, IL 62366
(217) 734-2283
ginny2@irtc.net

9

SANTA GERTRUDIS

Product ion

BOVINE VIRAL DIARRHEA, RE-VISITED
By Randy L. Stanko, Ph.D., Texas A&M University-Kingsville

W

hen it comes to annual vaccinations for the cow herd and
initial immunization of calves,
there are many disease agents
to protect against. In general, these
bacterial or viral agents are grouped
according to disease type, such as
clostridia (blackleg), respiratory,
reproductive, or both respiratory and
reproductive. Bovine viral diarrhea
(BVD) is a viral disease agent that
falls into that “both” category. This
disease was discovered in 1946 and can be found throughout
the world. Results of BVD include decreased cow herd reproduction and lowered feed efficiency and increased morbidity
and mortality in calves. Signs of infection include animals that
are lethargic, off feed, head down, showing nasal discharge
and obviously, diarrhea. This disease has become a major economic drain ($1.5 to $2.6 billion dollars annually) on the entire
cattle industry (both beef and dairy), according to Derrell Peel,
Ph.D., OSU Extension Livestock Marketing Specialist.
This disease costs each U.S. beef cow $20-$30 in lost
performance. Peel suggests BVD could be linked, at least in
part, to the 4 percent decline in U.S. annual calf crop (since
1986) and is definitely closely tied to Bovine Respiratory
Disease (BRD) seen in background and feedyards across the
United States. Exposure to BVD virus can compromise the
immune system and exacerbate the effects of other disease
agents. The biggest concern with this disease is calves that
are infected with BVD virus but never show symptoms.
These calves continue moving through the beef industry and
continue to shed the BVD virus, exposing all cattle that they
contact. These calves are named persistently infected (PI).
Only about 0.3 to 0.5 percent of cattle are BVD-PI; however,
a 2005 study found that nearly 16 percent of feedyard BRD
was due to exposure to BVD-PI calves. In another study
(2009) using high-risk stocker calves from the southeast
United States (n= 22,000), it was reported that including a
BVD-PI calf in a pen of healthy calves costs each calf $5.26
in profit and $88.26 in lost performance.
Dr. Dan Grooms (D.V.M., Michigan State University) has
outlined a three-pronged approach to manage this devastating cattle disease: 1) Biosecurity: limit exposure to BVD-PI
cattle; 2) Identify and eliminate PI-cattle from herds; and 3)
Improve herd immunity through BVD vaccination. Because
PI-calves will shed BVD throughout their lifetime, testing for
BVD and preventative vaccination for the birth of PI calves

are major components of a well-planned BVD control plan,
as PI calves are the main virus source of a fetal infection. A
vaccine that provides protection from BVD type 1 and 2 PI
calves is preferred.
Bovine viral diarrhea can be transmitted from dam to fetus
(Table 1) or in nose-to-nose exposure to nasal discharge.
Additionally, exposure to other bodily fluids such as tears,
saliva, urine, feces, milk, or semen, or improper use of a
modified live vaccine (Table 2), can result in BVD transmission. Many large (15,000+) stocker calf operators in Kansas
test each and every calf that they process. Testing for BVD is
relatively inexpensive (about $3.50/head) and results can be
obtained quickly, even overnight in some cases. The easiest
method for ranchers to test for BVD is to obtain an ear notch
at birth or while working calves. A blood sample can also
be used. The testing price is low because they are done in
batches of up to 25; if a positive is detected, then each ear
notch is re-tested, individually, at no additional cost. Earnotch samples can be collected over time, frozen, and then

CONTINUED ON PAGE 17 
Table 1. Effects of Bovine Viral Diarrhea infection in a gestating bovine fetus

Gestation
Days
0 to 40 days
40 to 120 days
120 to 160 days
> 160 days

BVD Effects on
Unborn Calves (cow)
Abortion, resorption (return to estrus)
Persistently inffected (PI)
Feal anomalies/weak calves
Increased risk of health problems

Table 2. Basic comparison of beef cattle vaccines, killed vs. modified live

Item		
		

Killed
Modified Live
Vaccine (KV) Vaccine (MLV)

Amount of antigen provided
Cost		
Susceptible to deactivation
Booster immunization req.
Safe for pregnant cows

More
$$
Less
Yes
Yes

Less
$
More
No
No

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

George West, Texas
(361) 566-2244
lacampanaranch.com
campana@granderiver.net
10

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

Expectations...

These are the type of calves you can EXPECT from Wendt Ranches bulls.
We EXPECT calves that are functional, profitable, docile,
grow well and meet the demands of today's kind of cattle.

Call today to select your bull or semen from
Wendt Ranches' Herd Sire Replacement Center.

Wendt Ranches
5475 FM 457, Bay City, TX 77414
email: wendtranches@hotmail.com

Gene Kubecka
979-240-5311

Daniel Kubecka
979-240-5312

SGBI Herd #621, established 1954
JULY 2016 • WWW.SANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

11

SANTA GERTRUDIS

Commercial Corner

HANDLING AND TEMPERAMENT OF
BOS INDICUS-INFLUENCED CATTLE
By Joe C. Paschal, Livestock Specialist • Texas A&M AgriLife Extension

How cattle perceive and respond to the world as they see it – cattle behavior – has been of great interest
lately. Besides the obvious reason, making cattle easier to work with makes it easier on us, and their behavior
or temperament affects many production traits such as reproduction, growth, carcass and health.
Several methods have been developed to
measure their disposition, including a chute
score, flight or exit speed or velocity and pen
scores. Each of these has their strong points
as well as their faults. I have used all of them
at some point in time. The initial chute scoring
system was proposed by Temple Grandin, Ph.D.,
for cattle confined but not restrained in a chute.
The chute score is widely used by beef
breed associations and the Beef Improvement
Federation (BIF, 2009) has adopted a 6-point
scoring system in its guidelines. It should be
used at weaning or yearling when the animal
is in a squeeze chute. This is an abbreviated
description:
1. DOCILE – Mild disposition. Exits chute
calmly.
2. RESTLESS – Quieter than average. Flicking
of tail. Exits chute promptly.
3. NERVOUS – Typically manageable but nervous and
impatient. Exits chute briskly.
4. FLIGHTY – wild. Jumpy and out of control, quivers and
struggles violently. Exits chute wildly.
5. AGGRESSIVE – Score 4 with aggressive behavior. Exits
chute frantically.
6. VERY AGGRESSIVE – Extremely aggressive temperament. Pronounced attack behavior.
A second measurement of temperament is the Pen Score.
A small group of cattle (3 to 5 head) is placed in a small
pen and one person moves slowly into the pen and around
the cattle, scoring them on a scale of 1 to 5. A score of 1 is
calm and a score of 5 is wild. A single observer can do this
(as with the chute scores), but I prefer to use three observers
(one in the pen and two outside, all scoring), since it is hard
to observe and score at the same time. One observer might
miss an animal’s behavior but the other two may not. This
is the type of scoring I prefer and the type that we use with
Courtney Daigle, Ph.D., scoring Santa Gertrudis for SGBI
(see sidebar next page).
1. NON-AGGRESSIVE – Walks slowly, can be approached,
not excited.
2. SLIGHTLY AGGRESSIVE – Runs along fences, will stand
in corner if not approached.
3. MODERATELY AGGRESSIVE – Runs along fences. Stops
before hitting gates and fences. Avoids humans.
4. AGGRESSIVE – Runs, stays at the back of the group, and
very aware of humans. May run into gates and fences.
5. VERY AGGRESSIVE – Excited, runs into fences, runs
over humans and anything in its path.

12

A final measurement that is also used but requires some
equipment is Exit Velocity. This requires the measurement
of time it takes for an animal to cover six feet after being
released from the chute. A faster (shorter) time indicates
increased flight behavior; a longer time indicates a calmer
animal. In addition to the chute, two timers are required (the
same as those used in speed events in some equine competitions), as well as a tape measure. It is recommended that
measurement be at an early age (weaning to yearling). Exit
velocity, unlike the other measurements, is objective rather
than subjective, so is less likely to be biased. The best measurement, according to researchers, is a combination of both
the exit velocity and the pen score.
At the Texas A&M AgriLife Research Station at McGregor,
Texas, researchers Jim Sanders, Ph.D., David Riley, Ph.D.,
Andy Herring, Ph.D., and others are conducting a Temperament Scoring Project that evaluates calves post-weaning by
two trained evaluators that are about 50 feet apart (Herring,
et. al., 2005). Two calves are evaluated for two minutes in a
pen and are scored 1 to 9 for aggressiveness, nervousness,
flightiness and gregariousness. The four scores are averaged
into an overall disposition score where 1 is completely docile
and 9 is crazy. This does take considerable time, and these
results are used to look for genetic markers for temperament
as part of a larger, long-term genomics project using Angus
and Nelore and their crosses.
Docility is moderately heritable (similar to weaning
weight); the first reported estimate was by Shrode and
Hammack in 1971 (h2 = .40) in Hereford and Angus cattle.
Subsequent research in Bos indicus has shown estimates that
are lower (.20 to .25) but still within those useful in selection

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

SGBI Supports Temperament Research
The SGBI Foundation is a contributing supporter of a research
project being conducted by Courtney Lynd Daigle, Ph.D., of the
Department of Animal Science at Texas A&M University on
evaluating the relationship between temperament, productivity and
product quality in cattle. The objectives of this study are to collect
enough data across multiple generations to be able to calculate a
temperament EPD in Santa Gertrudis cattle, as well as to examine
the relationships among pen score, temperament, productivity and
product quality in Santa Gertrudis cattle.
To collect this data, small groups of cattle (five head per group)
are placed into a pen or small lot and randomly assigned an
assessment order. Two observers enter the pen and slowly approach
the first animal to be assessed and the animal’s response will be
scored. The observers then return to the entrance of the pen and
approach the second animal to be assessed. This process is repeated

until all individuals in the pen have been assessed, and then the next
group will be assessed.
During feeding and upon harvesting, production performance and
carcass characteristics will be collected to determine the relationship
between cattle behavior and profitability. Correlation analysis will
identify the association between pen score, temperament EPD,
growth metrics and carcass characteristics.
Daigle is an assistant professor of animal welfare in the
Department of Animal Science at Texas A&M University. She
conducts research in animal behavior and welfare. Her research
interests include developing science-based methods for objectively
assessing and improving animal welfare, developing and validating
practical species-specific welfare assessment parameters, examining
individual traits that impact behavior and coping with challenges,
and measuring the impact of management practices on behavior in
production environments.

programs. Considering the effects behavior has on many
traits of economic importance, it should be of interest to all
cattle producers, not just Santa Gertrudis breeders.
There are at least two genomic tests for docility, but these
might not be as accurate with Bos indicus-influenced cattle
as they are with Bos taurus. There are several genetic markers that have been identified as potentially important for
evaluating docility (some are tied to production traits, as you
would expect) and in the future there could be wider use of
these markers commercially. However, in order to validate
or prove that these genes affect docility in Bos indicus-type

cattle or even Santa Gertrudis, breeders have to decide
to score their cattle – and more importantly, report those
scores to the association for inclusion as EPDs. Then when
the genetic markers are identified, it is a simple step to add
the EPDs to the genomic results and to have useful docility
scores for a large percentage of the breed.
Cattle can be trained to be more docile. Just look at the
Junior Show and Open Show exhibitors. However, older
animals are less trainable than younger ones. Cattle that are
subjected to calm handling over and over generally respond

JULY 2016 • WWW.SANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

CONTINUED ON PAGE 17 

13

Photo courtesy Red Doc Farms

For Producers, Veterinarians
and Feed Mills
By Traci Eatherton, Feature Writer
ig adjustments are in the
works for livestock operators
due to the U.S. Food and
Drug Administration’s (FDA)
June 2015 announced Veterinary Feed Directive (VFD)
changes, set to be fully implemented
by Jan. 1, 2017. While January is still
months away, experts are recommending that all parties affected not wait until
then to make the needed transitions.
The regulations, initially established
in 1999, were revised in 2015 to better
facilitate the VFD’s expanded use under
FDA’s antimicrobial resistance policies,
according to National Grain and Feed
Association Senior Vice President of
Feed Services David Fairfield.
“The revised VFD requirements
already are in place. The Jan. 1, 2017
date is when drug sponsors are to have
transitioned the marketing status of
their affected products from over-thecounter to VFD status,” Fairfield says.
The rule now requires producers to
administer antibiotics with a VFD marketing status through animal feed under
the supervision of a licensed veterinarian to ensure the drugs are only being

14

used when necessary to treat an infection in an animal.
“The VFD regulation only applies
to drugs with a VFD marketing status
that are used in animal feed. Medically important antimicrobials that are
approved for use in water consumed by
animals will be transitioned to prescription status effective Jan. 1, 2017,”
Fairfield says.
Antimicrobial resistance policies being
implemented by FDA include eliminating the growth promotion use of medically important antibiotics and expanding the list of feed-grade antibiotics
classified as VFD drugs. Historically, a
majority of feed-grade antibiotics used in
or on animal feeds have been available
to producers over-the-counter, without
approval from a veterinarian.
According to FDA, the strategy of
a VFD is to promote the judicious use
of antimicrobials in food-producing
animals. To some, that simply boils
down to “more regulations.” According
to the FDA, they put the rule together
in the hope of minimizing oversight,
taking into consideration the variety of
antibiotic needs producers have.

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

“The actions the FDA has taken to
date represent important steps toward
a fundamental change in how antimicrobials can be legally used in foodproducing animals,” said Michael R.
Taylor, FDA deputy commissioner for
foods, in a news release. “The VFD final
rule takes another important step by
facilitating veterinary oversight in a way
that allows for the flexibility needed to
accommodate the diversity of circumstances that veterinarians encounter,
while ensuring such oversight is conducted in accordance with nationally
consistent principles.”
The rule requires veterinarians to
issue, in writing, all VFDs within the
context of a veterinarian-client-patient
relationship (VCPR) and specifies the
key elements that define a VCPR. These
key elements include that the veterinarian engage with the client (i.e., animal
producer or caretaker) to assume
responsibility for making clinical judgments about patient (i.e., animal)
health, have sufficient knowledge of
the animal by conducting examinations
and/or visits to the facility where the
animal is managed, and provide for any
necessary follow-up evaluation or care.
The final rule requires veterinarians to
follow state-defined VCPR requirements;
in states where the FDA determines that
no applicable or appropriate state VCPR
requirements exist, veterinarians will
need to issue VFDs in compliance with
federally defined VCPR requirements.
“The point is two-fold. First, because
the VFD is written and signed by your
veterinarian, use of the medicated feed
cannot be approved by a phone call.
You had better give your veterinarian
time to get the documents submitted
prior to your need for the medicated
feed. Secondly, the VFD is submitted to the feed supplier, with a copy
going to the producer, and a third copy
remaining with the veterinarian. This is
certainly an additional layer of management which hasn’t been required
before, but for all parties to demonstrate that the sale and the use of the
product was legal, the paper trail must
be in place throughout the system,”
Chris Reinhardt, extension feedlot specialist at Kansas State University, says.
For the most part, the label-approved
uses of medications won’t change. The
VFD is designed to curtail unapproved
uses of some products, because a veterinarian must sign off on the intended
purposes of medicated feeds, Reinhardt
points out.

CONTINUED ON PAGE 22 

Our Senior Herd Sire

Here’s Why ...

bear 32/0

Bear Son

bear cat 507

These are just two examples of why Bear is our
senior herd sire. His calves continue to impress
us with their weaning weights, scan data, volume
and thickness.

High-gaining purebred Santa Gertrudis
bull in the fall 2015 GDC Bull Gain Test.
ADG: 4.93 • REA: 13.20 • RFI: -1.15

Bear Daughter

The heifers did this on grass – not grain. We have
semen available on Bear. Give us a call!

Preview of Coming Attractions
cb 510

205 Adj. WW: 591 • YW: 840
REA: 10.38 • CWT: 1.30 • IMF: 4.46

Averages for spring 2015 Bear heifers:
REA: 10.01 • CWT: 1.20 • IMF: 4.02

grizzly et heifer
Out of donor Gina 048/0.

ed & BarBara herring

“OTTON” “RANCH” ARE
IN LINGWOOD FONT

Smithdale, MS
(601) 384.7062 cell
(601) 384.2617 farm

P L A N TAT I O N

ryan Cowart, manager Bill lundBerg, Consultant
(601) 384.6719

JULY 2016 • WWW.SANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

(479) 880.6217

15

Juniors

SANTA GERTRUDIS

By Will McDaniel, President
July is here! With temperatures
hovering at a scorching 100+
degrees, the National Junior Heifer
Show is but a memory, and we all
have to anxiously wait the passing of another year for the next
GOALS (Gerts Ongoing Advanced
Leadership Summit). As you reflect
on another successful NJSGHS (results will be featured in
the August issue), it may appear a distant and accomplished
memory. But don’t be fooled, as the best is always yet to
come.
I’m very proud to be expanding my studies next year as a
freshman at the University of Georgia. The process of transitioning from high school to college is a monumental experience that every junior should work hard to achieve. These
past few months, I’ve received many kind words in the form of
“conGRADulations” and of course great encouragement from
Dr. Seuss’ Oh, The Places You’ll Go! All the messages made
me think, wow, the time is NOW to get my ducks in a row! A
bit of advice that really struck home with me went something
like this: You should never look back at high school and say to
yourself, those were the best four years of my life. Instead, you
should look forward and continue to make your future the best
years of your life.
The same concept holds in our cattle business. We should
never settle for the success that came before us, even if it’s
our own success. Sure, we’ve made numerous strides forward
in the past few years, but our work is far from over. Consider
this. Usain Bolt, the extremely talented Olympic sprinter, has
broken several of his own world records, several times. He
didn’t stop when he reached the top to wait for another runner

SANTA GERTRUDIS WELCOMES

New Members

Active Members
Narrow Bone Creek Farms, Gary Suber,
Wagener, S.C.
E & A Farms, Mike and/or Joyce Chavez,
Peralta, N.M.
Rocking KV Ranch, Venus and Kevin Felkins,
New Caney, Texas
Curtis W. Moss, Giddings, Texas
Stegall Farms, Wade (Trai) Stegall,
Pontotoc, Miss.
Commercial Members
Hill Ranch, James M. Hill, Ellijay, Ga.
16

Junior Members
Cali Allison, Pontotoc, Miss.
Baylee Edwards, New Boston, Texas
Laura Zibilski, Burton, Texas
Justin (Ty) Davis, Pierson, Fla.
Isabel Theut, Columbus, Texas
Bailey Browder, Land O’ Lakes, Fla.
Tandi Schlottman, Ennis, Texas
Riley Stringer, Trenton, Texas
Abigail Desselle, Plaucheville, La.

to beat his record. His hard work shows that there is no one
end-goal that we work our whole lives to reach. Rather, we
should strive to attain our greatest potential, and then continue
to set our goals one step higher. As we travel into this new
show season, I urge all exhibitors and breeders to look past
the stash of blue ribbon and shiny belt buckles you may have
received and set your eyes on how your achievements will
leave a lasting impact on our breed. Never settle on greatness,
as greatness will always be just one step ahead of you.
It has truly been an honor to serve as your NJSGA president
this past year – a year full of great memories and big steps
forward. I challenge each of you to keep the momentum going
onward and upward – for our best is yet to come!
Best wishes always.

SANTA GERTRUDIS
JULY

Calenda r

15-16 Kentucky Santa Gertrudis Show & Sale,
16

Bowling Green, Ky.
Kentucky Santa Gertrudis Junior Heifer Show,
Bowling Green, Ky.

AUGUST
2
6
10
21
27
28

Ohio State Fair Open Santa Gertrudis Show,
Columbus, Ohio
Ozark Empire Fair Open Santa Gertrudis Show,
Springfield, Mo.
Indiana State Fair Open Santa Gertrudis Show,
Indianapolis, Ind.
Missouri State Fair Open Santa Gertrudis Show,
Sedalia, Mo.
Inaugural Power Progeny Sale, Athens, Texas
Kentucky State Fair Open Santa Gertrudis
Show, Louisville, Ky.

SEPTEMBER
Four States Fair Open Santa Gertrudis Show,
Texarkana, Ark.
15
Southeastern Empire Fair Open Santa
Gertrudis Show, Lawrenceville, Ga.
16-17 District 6 Sale & Jr. Show, Richmond, Ind.
24
Mid-Coast Opportunity Sale, Navasota, Texas
25
Oklahoma State Fair Open Santa Gertrudis
Show, Oklahoma City, Okla.

12

OCTOBER
Arkoma Association Sale, Tulsa, Okla.
Tulsa State Fair Open Santa Gertrudis Show,
Tulsa, Okla.
8
28th Annual Alabama Connection Sale,
Cullman, Ala.
15
Corazon Pitchford Heifer Spectacular Sale,
Athens, Texas
19
North Carolina State Fair Open
Santa Gertrudis Show, Raleigh, N.C.
20
Arkansas State Fair Open Santa Gertrudis
Show, Little Rock, Ark.
21-23 State Fair of Texas Pan Am, Youth Star 5 and
Youth Santa Gertrudis Show, Dallas, Texas

1
2

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

COMMERCIAL CORNER
CONTINUED FROM PAGE 13

PRODUCTION
CONTINUED FROM PAGE 10

better and can act more docile. It has
been said that more people (especially
men over the age of 60, like me) are
killed by cattle (repeat offender bulls
usually known to have bad attitudes)
than swimmers are eaten by sharks! We
do want our cows to be a little aggressive, and research has shown that trait
to be beneficial for calf survival. However, we don’t want her to be too aggressive or to be in attack mode whenever
she is in a pen with us or in a chute.

shipped together to any one of several
diagnostic labs.
In my opinion, it seems logical that
all seedstock producers would want to
test their herds for BVD, especially the
replacement bulls and heifers that they
provide to commercial-calf producers.
As a first step, it is recommended that
only calves need to be BVD tested. If a
BVD-PI calf is detected in a herd, then
the next logical step is to test the dam.
What happens to a calf identified as a

Calm, quiet and gentle
handling should be practiced
at all times. Begin at an early
age, prior to weaning and
shortly after calving
if disposition is important
to you.
I remember a rancher bringing me
eight big Braford type cows that he
wanted to AI to a bucking bull. These
were big cows with horns, and I am
pretty sure I was the first person they
had ever seen afoot. I thought about
telling him I changed my mind, but we
unloaded them and they gathered up
in a tight knot in the pen every time I
went in to feed them. When I began the
synchronization program, they ran out
of the pen up the alley into the chute;
they were loaded when I walked up.
As they came into heat, they all went;
there was no sorting them. Over time
they became more relaxed and one or
two even came up to me (within a few
feet) without snorting. By the time we
had finished with the program, they
would walk to the chute, allow me to
sort them, and we got seven of the
eight bred in 30 days. We did it all over
again the next year, too!
Calm, quiet and gentle handling
should be practiced at all times. Begin
at an early age, prior to weaning and
shortly after calving if disposition is
important to you. Continue calm handling throughout and try to understand
why cattle don’t respond, not only in
the pen but also in the pasture. Get
training on cattle handling; remember
that they are prey animals, like to be
with each other, and don’t see the world
as we do. Finally, select for more docile
animals if you think that it is an economically important trait in your Santa
Gertrudis herd.

BVD-PI? A BVD-PI calf should be quarantined immediately to prevent further
disease transmission. Not all BVD-PI
calves will survive past 6-12 months of
age, but some do. A BVD-PI calf could
be fed out and processed because BVD
does not affect humans, or it may be
euthanized. If a BVD-PI calf is to be marketed through traditional means, then
transparency is a must. Identification of
a BVD-PI calf as such and consultation
with a veterinarian and livestock market
owner will be necessary for the benefit of
the entire beef industry.

TX

Celebrating Texas
agriculture

Big Tex invites you to the
®

State Fair of Texas
Livestock show.
IMPORTANT DATES
Entry Deadlines - Youth Aug. 25; Pan Am Sept. 1
Pan Am Santa Gertrudis Show - Oct. 21
Youth Star 5 Show - Oct. 22
Youth Santa Gertrudis Show - Oct. 23

Visit bigtex.com
for our new schedule, shows, contests and more!

JULY 2016 • WWW.SANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

016_362P_Santa Gertrudis_July.indd 1

4/14/2016 11:46:40 AM

17

Animal ID

Out with the Old In with the New

By Traci Eatherton, Feature Writer

W

hile past contentious discussions
of animal identification and traceability have long since been laid
to rest, confusion still surrounds
the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s
(USDA) Animal Identification Number
(AIN) system.
Changes in the system, implemented
on March 11, 2013, were designed to
improve the traceability of U.S. livestock moving interstate. While change
is sometimes difficult, Neil Hammerschmidt with the Animal and Plant
Health Inspection Service (APHIS),
points out that over time, outdated systems needed an overhaul.
“We are very pleased with how it is
going, across the board,” Hammerschmidt says. “It is working tremendously
well.”
USDA finished a two-year implementation period March 11, 2015. Any animal
tagged with a 900-series prefix or American ID will no longer be accepted as
officially tagged, unless the animal was
tagged before that date. The National
Uniform Eartagging System (NUES) and
tags starting with 840 are now the new
normal, or at least should be. (NUES is
a numbering system for official eartags
used for many years in specific animal
disease programs, primarily brucellosis
vaccination eartags.) Metal USDAapproved tags that follow the NUES
are acceptable as official identification
provided they have a U.S. shield.
“The United States now has a flexible, effective animal disease traceability
system for livestock moving interstate,
without undue burdens for ranchers and
U.S. livestock businesses,” says Agriculture Secretary Tom Vilsack.
Animal disease traceability, or knowing where diseased and at-risk animals
are, where they’ve been and when,
is very important to ensure a rapid

18

response when
animal disease
events take place,
according to
USDA. An efficient
and accurate
animal disease
traceability system
helps reduce the
number of animals
involved in an
investigation,
reduces the time
needed to respond
and decreases the
cost to producers and the government.

Showring

Some livestock shows have taken
the identification system a step further,
requiring electronic tags.
“Over time, we’ve learned that there is
tremendous opportunity with electronic
ID,” Hammerschmidt says.
In Pennsylvania, three state-sponsored
livestock shows require radio frequency
or electronic identification (RFID/
EID) tags that meet federal traceability
standards.
The All American Dairy Show, Keystone International Livestock Expo and
Pennsylvania Farm Show have implemented an electronic system for not just
the safety of the animals, but also the
efficiency of the shows. Other leading
exhibitions like World Dairy Expo and
breed associations like Holstein USA have
adopted stronger traceability measures.
While the 900 tags and other IDs may
be approved for travel, animals tagged
and identified with other prefixes prior to
March 11, 2015, cannot use those identifications to enter some shows.
“This decision makes animal checkin faster and safer and better aligns our
shows with the Animal Disease Traceability Act,” says Pennsylvania State
Veterinarian Dr. Craig Shultz. “Disease
transmission is a real threat to the
animal agriculture industry and for these
high-value show and sale animals in particular. This is an extra level of biosecurity that benefits our industry.”
Using wands to read the electronic
tags allows veterinarians and others to
work farther from the animals themselves, saving time and making the work
of check-in safer, as well as making
it easier to confirm the animals’ identification than reading visual ear tags
or tattoos, and to write a Certificate of
Veterinary Inspection (CVI) after sales.

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

Data and Records

Hammerschmidt points out that the
cost and convenience of the electronic
identification (EID) tags is also becoming more attractive.
Improving management and production practices is a plus with EID tags.
Plus, the small button-like tags, placed
in the ear, are designed to last the lifetime of the animal, whereas visual tags
can be lost. Each EID tag has a unique
15-digit number printed on it, and the
number can also be read by scanning
the tag with an EID reader.
All of the animal’s information can be
easily stored on a computer system and
available on smartphones and iPads.
Visual tags may still be needed for identification in the pasture, as the range on
EID tags is less than two feet.
Another plus is that an animal can
easily be identified with a scanner when
the visual tag, tattoo or brand is not easy
to read. Scanning EID tags rather than
writing down EID numbers is a tremendous benefit in saving time and minimizing errors. As cattle are being worked or
loaded onto a trailer, their EID tags can
be scanned while they are on the move.
A system like the Tru-Test XRS digital
Stick Reader (cost of $1,300 to $1,500)
reads an animal’s EID tag (cost is
$2.25) and records its weight each time
it passes through a working chute and
crosses the electronic scale. The information, along with the calf’s average
daily gain and health history, is wirelessly stored in the Tru-Test ID5000 scale
head (cost is $2,059). The information
can then be transferred into a CattleMax
computer software program (cost is $9
per month for 100 animals).
Another benefit to the electronic plan
and the CattleMax software comes at
tax season. All of the data is readily
available.
Some breed associations have firmly
entered the electronic age. CattleMax
works with several associations to maintain production records, generate reports
for management decisions and print
pedigree ads for buyers. By integrating with breed associations, CattleMax
enables them to use a cattle recordmanagement solution while benefitting
from the association with cattle registrations, downloading EPDs, submitting and
receiving data electronically and more.
The breed association and the available integrations depend on customer
requests and the breed’s capabilities.

AlAbAmA
256-773-4077
Charles sandlin

2903 Co.
Rd. 434
Office
Buena
Vista, GA 31803
Moulton, AL 35650 
(256) 974-5392

Tennessee
931-294-5507
James sandlin

O: (229) 649-2575 H: (229) 649-7724
C: (229) 649-9659
Email: wjernigansr@gmail.com

MC Ranch

Grandview Farms

TL

Cherokee ranCh

C Bar C RANCH

JaMes HolMes

Polled Bulls for Sale

Herd No. 2926

Jimmy & Ginger Montgomery
17925 Hwy. 82 • Union Springs, Ala. 36089
334.703.1314 (c) • 334.738.4886 (h)

Ranch Manager
303-888-5297

Herd # 9006

John & Kay Denson
1548 Brooker Farm rd
dalton, Ga 30721
706-259-3838 (home)
706-264-1224 (cell)
denson3dfarms@gmail.com

goodin

auSTin, in
SGBi Herd #19416

farms

(812) 794-2624
www.goodinfarms.com

Berley, Jerry & Terry Goodin
Breeders of Santa Gertrudis Cattle
Official Nu Gen Project Farm

Heath Farms

Pat & Beverly Heath

387 Goodin Williams Rd.
Hodgenville, KY 42748
email: bheath12@windstream.net

(270) 358 4820

LOUISIANA

GEORGIA

Denson 3D Farms

Herd #37491 eddyville, IL Premise

WILEY RANCH

Erik or Kim Wiley

155 Sayes Rd., Deville, LA 71328
(318) 481-8082•(318) 481-6927
erikkeri@yahoo.com

JULY 2016 • WWW.SANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

NORTH CAROLINA OHIO

Greg and Hilda Edenfield
Altha, FL
MagnuM 357
(850) 209-0780
email: fivebare@yahoo.com

Mathis farMs

573.996.4875 home
573.429.0996 cell
Your Star 5 Headquarters
AI-Sired Fullblood
Craig Mathis
Gert Bulls for Sale
Doniphan, Mo.
Herd No. 40558

Doug & Debbie Heil
Stonefort, IL 62987
(618)672-4887 (h) (618)525-0611 (c)
dheil@harrisburgtruss.com

NEW MEXICO

5 Bar E Farm

H



KENTUCKY

FLORIDA

Home of
2-Time
National
Champion

DAVID & SHERRY HAMPTON
26779 Hwy. 87
California, MO 65018
Quality
(573) 796-2763
Behind the
Herd #4900
david@pbomc.com
Crazy
h

Heil Cattle Co.

QuaLIty
BeHInD tHe
Crazy H

INDIANA

Lester & Ouida COssey
2639 Gum springs rd.
searcy, ar 72143
Polled and Horned
(501) 207-2272
Santa GertrudiS

HAMPTON HILLS

CherokeeRanchandCattle.com

Home of National Champions
High Roller and Annie

Flying C Ranch

RegisteRed santa geRtRudis Cattle

Sedalia, Colorado

ILLINOIS

ARKANSAS

Chad, Jamie, Patrick,
Erin-Kay & Caroline Daniel
Magnolia, AR
(870) 904-3070
triple7farms@gmail.com

C-M Cattle Co.
1108 Woodridge Lane • Liberty, MO 64068
Jim & Davy Campbell
(816) 830-3033 • (816) 792-3601
davyhcampbell@gmail.com

Rafael MiRanda

Southern Breeze

RegisteRed santa geRtRudis

alan ClaRk
Bud & kelly ClaRk
5901 Big River Heights Rd.
5905 Big River Heights Rd.
De Soto, MO 63020
De Soto, MO 63020
(636) 586-6034 www.CBaRCRanCh.net
(314) 607-1076
email: bud@cbarcranch.net
HeRd no. 7790
C7 Jim Campbell Farm

Executive Director
303-523-9503

Lamar Kelly
Enon, AL
(404) 915-4952
sbranch@sbranch.com
www.sbranch.com

601-384-7062 cell
601-384-2617 farm

Dr. Burton & Judy McDaniel

MISSOURI

Registered
Santa Gertrudis
and Star Five
Herd # 35308

H
H

281 County Rd. 643
Cullman, AL 35055
E-mail: rshooper@mywaytrans.com
www.mywaytrans.com (choose H&H Farms)
Ranch Mgr: Johnny Smith (256) 531-5595

Ed & Barbara Herring
Smithdale, MS

Al Shiyou
(c) 228.216.8731
6033 Pontiac Dr.
(h) 228.255.8729
Kiln, MS 39556
Replacement Heifers & Bulls
We Got Some Good Ones.

(770) 475-0287 home (404) 313-0292 cell
Email: mrmcranch@aol.com

COLORADO

Seth Hooper (256) 338-7197

Ryan Cowart,
Manager
601-384-6719

Tideland Farms

6016 Salem Valley Rd.
Ringgold, GA 30736
www.mcranch.com

5400 Bexar Ave. East
Hamilton, AL 35570
www.grandviewfarm.biz
NATIONAL CHAMPION BULL
“SLEDGE”
Delmo Payne, Owner
Brent Shaw, Manager
(205) 468-5319 (cell)
(205) 412-5761 (cell)

H & H Scotty Hooper (256) 338-8605

REGISTERED SANTA
GERTRUDIS CATTLE

Wayne & Lavonne

Hartselle, Alabama 35640

MISSISSIPPI

ALABAMA

Jernigan Ranch

Cedar408Crest
Farms
suite b, Hwy 31 n.W.

WR Ranch
P.O. Box 639
Bosque, N.M. 87006
(505) 504-1513
wrranchnm@gmail.com

Alan & Vivian Cox
6444 Cox Mill Rd.
Sanford, NC 27332

Herd #16315
C (919) 708-2816
H (919) 499-6741

Lvett Farm

www.lovettfarm.com

Specializing in Polled Santa Gertrudis
Charles & rhonda lovett
10119 U.S. Hwy. 50E • Hillsboro, OH 45133
(937) 393 0859 • lovettfarm@gmail.com

19

OKLAHOMA

Blackjack Oaks Ranch
Where Excellence is the Norm

Dr. Carl O. Westbrook • Vincent & Mary Westbrook

685 West 77th Street South • Tulsa, Oklahoma 74132
(918) 640-3960 • vincent-westbrook@utulsa.edu
Justin Geisinger, Ranch Mgr. • (918) 440-7264 • jgarrowwranch@gmail.com

918-616-7741

Double P Ranch
e-mail: dperner@olp.net
Herd No. 4405

Ponderosa ranch
Joe & Dorothy Simmons

32557 U.S. Hwy. 177 (405) 333-2296 H
Macomb, OK 74852 (405) 640-9184 C
simco@mbo.net
Jesus is Lord

Reynolds prairie view farms
Rance & Kathy Reynolds
(918) 232-7870
Warner, OK 74469
kathy051@cox.net

registered santa gertrudis

TENNESSEE

Circle A Farm
David & Elaine Alderson

Phone (931) 682-2527

Dixie Creek

Nolanda Richards
Walland, TN 37886 • 865. 257.6405
dixiecreekfarms@icloud.com
www.facebook.com/DixieCreekFarms

TEXAS

Bar-T ranch
rick and Pam Thomas

7288 Luella Road • Sherman, Texas 75090
(972) 977-8897

Box 57, Rosser, TX 75157 • Herd # 3326
Home: (972) 452-8451 • Wylie Cell: (469) 644-1620
Fax: (972) 452-3520 • Duane Miller: (214)793-5111

Y

Braford F1

Purebred • Star 5 • Crossbred Cattle
Tommy Phillips
Richard G. Hood
(361) 573-5919 (H)
(361) 790-5641 (H)
(361) 649-9726 (M)
(979) 777-8247 (M)

Herd #8802

bieri farms

Wylie and B. J. Taliaferro

El Chaparral Grande Ranch
Herd No. 10149

Richard & Sharon Stellman
408 FM 1376
Boerne, Texas 78006
(830) 537-5778
Ranch - Hondo, Texas
E-mail: rgsecgr@gvtc.com
(830) 426-5119

Four J Cattle

Briggs Ranches

J

Cowman Selected. Cowman Proven.

Registered Santa Gertrudis & Crosses

PO Box 1417 • Victoria, Texas 77902
(361) 573-7141

Larry & Zoe Justiss
(361) 772-5613
zjustiss@cvctx.com

P.O. Box 441 y Angleton, Texas 77516
Office: (979) 849-7911 y Fax: (979) 849-1926
oldaggie56@aol.com y www.bierifarms.com

J

6994 U.S. Hwy 77 N
Hallettsville, TX 77964
www.fourjcattle.com

Joe Jones, manager (361) 897-1337
Traylor Division
Bloomington, Texas
(361) 897-1337
San Roque Division
Catarina, Texas
(830) 999-3236
San Carlos Division
Rio Grande City, Texas

Fulton FarmsES ES
EF EF

www.BriggsRanches.com

Box 457 • Hemphill, TX 75948
(409) 787-2165
email: hargis@suddenlink.net
Herd # 7325

C CORPORRON
ACRES
Jim Corporron

Schulenburg, Texas 78956
Ranch (979) 562-2405 • Cell (979) 561-7185
Email: jim@corpacres.com

Rodney & Barbara Corporron
Schulenburg, Texas 78956
(713) 724-1263

Dos
Bros

Ranch

www.corporronacres-dosbrosranches.com

(940) 368-7630
(940) 898-1423

Jane Fulton, Suzanne Fulton & Taylor Terry

Post Office Box 3064 Denton, TX 76202
esterry@hotmail.com


Hargis Farms
SanTa GerTrudiS

Darrell roach
Keller, Texas • (817) 235-8158
Crosswinds.tx@gmail.com
SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

-H-

Harris
riverBenD Farms
DaviD & Laurie Harris
P.O. Box 691 • Cleburne, Texas 76033
(817) 641-4159
david.harrisfarms@yahoo.com

Hefte RancHes

Kathryn Hefte Petty
(830) 741-3969

Kenneth Tom Hefte
(361) 767-2058

1200 State Hwy 173 N
Hondo, Texas 78861 Cattle Located in Hondo
and Agua Dulce, Texas

# 474

r.thomas1947@yahoo.com

Herd

Charla Borchers-Leon • Mary Kay Borchers
2401 North Wheeler Street
Victoria, Texas 77901 • (361) 575-1297

4824 Leipers Creek
Williamsport, TN 38487

Santa Gertrudis Farm

20

Double TT Ranch

Joe Jones: briggsranches@hotmail.com

Registered Santa Gertrudis Cattle
Champions for the
Pasture & Showring

Borchers
Southern Y Ranches, L. P.

Santa Gertrudis

Don & Eric Perner
(918) 366-2732

16702 Adams Road
Mounds, OK 74047

Allen & Karen Ginnard
Washington, Texas
936.878.1825 • 713.586.9978
www.blackjackoaksranch.com

Herd #
39203
Registered Santa
Gertrudis & Star Five

Lou & Robin Breving
Alvarado, Texas
817-821-7540
loub5@yahoo.com

TEXAS

La
Cuchilla
Ranch
Martin Ranches
John
Box 869
San Diego, Texas 78384
(361) 701-5683
Charter Member S.G.B.I.

THIRTEEN OAKS RANCH
Santa Gertrudis Cattle

P. O. Box 21775
Waco, Texas 76702

Herd #4

John Martin Ranches

VALLEY MILLS, TEXAS

HAROLD C. COBB

J

Box 869
San Diego, Texas 78384
(361) 701-5683
Charter Member S.G.B.I.

13

Bus. 254-749-2586
haroldccobb@gmail.com

J

Herd #4

Townsend Cattle Co.
Ivan Townsend Family

home of rdf sancho’s never before 1136

css conventional & sexed semen available

Louise, Texas • (979) 541-3409
townsend30@yahoo.com

Olivarez ranches

Urbanosky ranch

Since 1898
Santa Gertrudis Since 1950

SGBI Herd # 2243 • eSt. 1969
Home of Hellacious 750
14525 Urbanosky Ln., PLantersviLLe, tX 77363
Jerome Cell (281) 797-5715 • ranCh (936) 894-2017
Blake Cell (936) 870-5252

Herd #439

P.O. Box 829
Mission, TX 78573

vesper ranch

“The Tradition Continues”

Santa Gertrudis
Cattle Herd #878

g A Ra
n
kin
c
o Allen & Cheryll GrAinGer ch
RP.O. BOx 2282, Brenham, Tx 77834

V

Rose Hill Ranch

S

AJ & Rosemary Gambino

SILER

SANTA GERTRUDIS CATTLE
DAVID & AVANELL SILER
P.O. Box 3
Doole, Texas 76836

(325) 483-5449

SERVICES

Helen Groves, owner
Ken Welch, general manager
17490 Private Road 4105, Baird, TX 79504
(325) 854-1002 Fax (325) 854-1010

SGBI Herd #621

P. O. Box 235 Pattison, TX 77466
(832) 496-8836
www.santagertrudiscattle.com
e-mail: rosemary.gambino@gmail.com

Silverbrook Ranches

Wendt Ranches

S

979-830-8785 • rockingacattle@gmail.com
www.rockingasantagertrudis.com

Kelly Vesper

OfficeSGBI - Herd 43
Charter Member
(256) 974-5392
Drawer
679, Cotulla, TX 78014
(903) 436-3606 • (830) 879-2245
Established 1850

S

Ben D. Olivarez
(956) 585-1661 (o)

Herd Established in 1954

Performance testing since 1958

S

E-mail: wendtranches@hotmail.com
Website: www.wendtranches.com
5475 FM 457
Gene Kubecka: (979) 240-5311
Bay City, Texas 77414 Daniel Kubecka: (979) 240-5312

WUNDERLICH FARMS
Herd #s: 18001, 19282, 34115, 35706

Terry & NaNcy WuNderlich aNd Family
1755 Lange Lake Rd. • BRenham, Texas 77833
979-277-2838
n.wunderlich@hotmail.com

WF

David Alderson
931.682.2527
Williamsport, TN.

Darren Richmond
423.364.9281
djrichmd@aol.com

alderson/
richmond
Marketing & Promotion
of Santa Gertrudis Cattle

Bickett Genetics

Strait
Ranches
Y.N. Strait Family

Carrizo Springs, TX
830.317.3310 | 830.876.3309
www.straitranches.com

Todd J. Bickett DVM

Embryologist
455 Brotherton Lane
Chickamauga, GA 30707
O: 706-375-6586 • C: 423-667-3799
tjbickett5@gmail.com

JULY 2016 • WWW.SANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

HOOVER CASE
AUCTIONEER

P.O. Box 281
Marshfield, MO 65706
(417) 844-6020
Lundberg CattLe ServiCeS
Photography  Marketing  Advertising
Herd Consulting  Sales Consulting
bill Lundberg
P.O. box 567
russellville, ar 72801

Office: (479) 967-1524
Cell: (479) 880-6217
lundbergcss@yahoo.com

Pitchford cattle ServiceS
Specializing in Show & Sale Cattle
Offering Year Round Gain Testing
Herd Consultation, Management & A.I. Work
(903) 388-2288 (c)
Darrell, Shana,
(903) 677-0664 (h)
Casey & Gracey Pitchford
8565 CR 3913 • Athens, Texas
Pitchfordcattle@hotmail.com






Advertisers

5 Bar E Farm........................... 19
777 Farms........................... 3, 19
Alderson/Richmond
Marketing & Promotion........ 21
Arrow W Ranch..................... 20
Bar-T Ranch.......................... 20
Bickett Genetics.................... 21
Bieri Farms............................ 20
Blackjack Oaks Ranch.......... 20
Borchers Southern Y
Ranches, L.P.................... 20, 27
Briggs Ranches................. 3, 20
C Bar C Ranch....................9, 19
C-M Cattle Co......................... 19
Carolina Corner.......................7
Cedar Crest Farms................. 19
Cherokee Ranch..................... 19
Circle A Farm......................... 20
Corazon Pitchford Cattle......26
Corporron Acres................... 20
Cotton Branch
Plantation......................... 15, 19
Cox Mill Farms....................... 19
Creech Farms...........................7
Crosswinds Ranch................ 20
Denson 3D Farms................... 19
Diamond S Ranch................. 20
Dietrich’s Flying D Ranch........5
District 6 Breeders..................9
Dixie Creek Farm.................. 20
Dos Bros Ranch.................... 20
Double C Farms........................5
Double P Ranch..................... 20
Double TT Ranch.................. 20
El Chaparral Grande Ranch... 20
Duane Miller...........................25
Flying C Ranch....................5,19
Four J Cattle ........................ 20
Fulton Farms......................... 20
Gary Harding......................... 20
Goodin Farms.....................6, 19
Grandview Farms................... 19
Gray Oaks Farm........................5
H & H Farms........................... 19
Hampton Hills........................ 19
Hargis Farms......................... 20
Harris Riverbend Farms.... 3 20
Heath Farms........................... 19
Hefte Ranches...................... 20
Heil Cattle Co......................... 19
Hoover Case........................... 21
Iron Oaks Cattle.................... 20
J.C. Sherrill, Jr. Ranch............7

Jernigan Ranch..................... 19
John Martin Ranches............ 21
Kentucky National Sale......... 13
King Ranch Inc...................... 28
La Campana Ranch................ 10
La Cuchilla Ranch.................. 21
Lou Al Tuck Farms....................7
Lovett Farm............................ 19
Lundberg Cattle Services..... 21
Mathis Farms......................... 19
MC Ranch............................... 19
Mid-Coast Santa Gertrudis
Association.............................23
Missouri Meadows..................9
Myers Cattle & Land
Corporation............................ 21
Olivarez Ranches................... 21
Osborne Livestock...................9
Parker Farms............................9
Pitchford Cattle Services...... 21
Polled Power Genetics............5
Polled Santa Gertrudis
Association...............................5
Ponderosa Ranch.................. 20
Red Doc Farm...........................5
Reynolds Prairie View
Farms..................................... 20
Rocking A Ranch.................... 21
Rose Hill Ranch...................... 21
Running M Ranch.................. 19
Rustic Rail Ranch....................9
Santa Gertrudis Breeders
of the Carolinas .......................7
Santa Gertrudis Breeders
Association.............................23
Shampain Ranch......................9
Siler Santa Gertrudis Cattle... 21
Silverbrook Ranches............. 21
Southern Breeze Ranch........ 19
State Fair of Texas..................17
Strait Ranches....................... 21
Tara Ranch............................. 21
Thirteen Oaks Ranch............. 21
Tideland Farms...................... 19
Tinney Farms ...........................2
Townsend Cattle Co............... 21
Urbanosky Ranch.................. 21
Vesper Ranch......................... 21
Wendt Ranches................. 11, 21
Wiley Ranch........................... 19
WR Ranch............................... 19
Wunderlich Farms.................. 21

21

VETERINARY FEED DIRECTIVE
CONTINUED FROM PAGE 14
“The VFD won’t change the ranching
world a great deal,” Reinhardt says, “but
it will require some additional planning
and subsequent recordkeeping. If you
don’t have a veterinarian involved in
your operation, you’ll need to choose to
either get a veterinarian involved in your
operation now, or lose the ability to buy
certain medicated feeds in the future.”
While it is hoped that the transition
will be relatively simple, the American
Veterinary Medical Association (AVMA)
has been looking at what exactly the
VFD means for veterinarians.
“Shifting away from over-the-counter
status to one requiring veterinary
oversight doesn’t come without its challenges,” Christine Hoang, DVM, MPH,
CPH, assistant director of the Division
of Animal and Public Health at AVMA,
says. “Now that nearly all antimicrobial
feed additives will transition to VFD
drugs, we want to help ensure that the
VFD program is as efficient as possible,
while keeping in mind the program’s
primary goal of protecting human health
as well as animal health and welfare.”
According to Fairfield, under FDA’s
antimicrobial resistance polices, the
agency established that use of medically
important drugs should be limited to
those that: 1) are considered necessary
for assuring animal health (i.e., medically important antibiotics should not
be used to promote animal growth or to
improve feed efficiency); and 2) include
veterinary oversight or consultation (i.e.,
medically important antibiotics should
not be used in the feed or drinking water
of food-producing animals without veterinary oversight or consultation).
A listing of those animal drugs and
drug combinations that will become
subject to FDA’s antibiotic-use policies
and the VFD regulation is available on
FDA’s website (http://www.fda.gov/
AnimalVeterinary/SafetyHealth/AntimicrobialResistance/JudiciousUseofAntimicrobials/ucm390429.htm). Among
the animal drugs currently not classified
as being important to human medicine
are wormers, ionophores, carbadox,
bacitracin, bambermycin and tiamulin.
With the implementation planned by
the end of the year, Fairfield points out
the responsibilities for feed mills.
“That means sponsors of affected
drugs are to have eliminated any
growth-promotion claims associated
with their products by that time. In
addition, sponsors are to have tran-

22

sitioned the marketing status of their
products so they may be distributed
to animal producers only under the
requirements established by the VFD
regulation. Once the policy implementation is complete, the affected antibiotics no longer will be available to be
distributed to animal producers on an
over-the-counter basis,” Fairfield says.
The added paperwork and costs have
industry players working together to
develop software for an easier transition.
For example, Purina Animal Nutrition is using New Planet Technologies
RxExpress software to help meet feed
documentation requirements for VFD.
The technology is designed to streamline the VFD and non-VFD prescription
processes. Simple electronic protocols
prompt veterinarians to quickly and
accurately produce an e-transmittable
VFD or script; protocols contain unique,
intelligent technology to streamline
data entry and guide compliance, using
a smartphone or tablet.

“If you don’t have a
veterinarian involved
in your operation, you’ll
need to choose to
either get a veterinarian
involved in your operation
now, or lose the ability
to buy certain medicated
feeds in the future.”
Chris Reinhardt

According to FDA, the rule will cost
the industry as much as $1.41 million in one-time compliance fees. FDA
expects the annual benefits of veterinarians offering more efficient feed
directives to be $13,000 over 10 years,
and the reduction in veterinarian labor
costs due to this rule is expected to
result in a cost savings of about $7.87
million annually.

KEY COMPONENTS








The FDA has put together several VFD
brochures to help with the transition:


Veterinary Feed Directive Producer Requirements
(http://www.fda.gov/AnimalVeterinary/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/
ucm455413.htm)





Veterinary Feed Directive Requirements for
Distributors (Who Manufacture VFD Feed)
(http://www.fda.gov/AnimalVeterinary/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/
ucm455414.htm)



Veterinary Feed Directive Requirements for
Distributors (Who Do Not Manufacture VFD Feed)



(http://www.fda.gov/AnimalVeterinary/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/
ucm455415.htm)


Veterinary Feed Directive Requirements for
Veterinarians (http://www.fda.gov/
AnimalVeterinary/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/ucm455416.htm)



Veterinary Feed Directive Requirements for Veterinarians – For Veterinary Students (http://
www.fda.gov/AnimalVeterinary/
DevelopmentApprovalProcess/
ucm455417.htm)

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA



Producers can fill a VFD order at
any mill, retailer or other establishment listed as a distributor with
the FDA.
In order for feed mills to fill
requests for feed with VFD drugs, a
current VFD order must be on file.
A veterinarian can write a VFD
order that may only apply for up to
six months. The FDA will publish
a list of specific products that are
allowed VFD renewal.
The expiration date on the VFD
order is the last date the VFD feed
can be fed.
A copy of the VFD order must be
kept by the producer for two years
from the date of writing. If the farm
is inspected by the FDA, producers must be able to provide VFD
orders, when requested.
Labels of VFD drugs must have
the following statement: “Caution:
Federal law restricts medicated
feed containing this VFD drug to
use by or on the order of a licensed
veterinarian.”
VFD feeds made at the mill will
need to carry a VFD cautionary
statement on their label.

MID COAST SANTA GERTRUDIS ASSOCIATION

Cattleman
s
'
Opportunity Sale and Annual Meeting
Sept. 23 & 24, 2016 · Mid-Tex Livestock Auction Facility · Navasota, Texas

Two Events – One Great Association Satur
day
FriSeptember
day
23, 2016
September 24, 2016
62nd Mid Coast Association Meeting

Cattleman’s Opportunity Sale

5:00 p.m. Cattle viewing and cocktails
6:00 p.m. Meeting – Board positions available
Immediately followed by dinner ($10/person)

11:00 a.m. Sale begins –
Select lots of Open & Bred Heifers, Pairs,
3N1s, Select Bulls, STAR 5 Females

Our dates and location have changed …
but we’re still offering the same quality cattle and great camaraderie!
Meeting and Board Information
Debbie Townsend
979-541-4989
townsendcattle81@gmail.com

Sale and Consignment Information
Pete Yorek
936-870-5193
pyorek52@gmail.com

Now taking consignments
through JULY 15!
For consignment forms and updates, go to

WWW.MIDCOASTSANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

Data Driven - Profit Proven
• Margins are tight, choices are

numerous and accuracy and
dependable data is the one thing
available to cattlemen to pave the
path to profitability.

• With a large data set and utilizing

cutting-edge genomic technology,
SGBI provides Santa Gertrudis
breeders with the information
and tools to produce genetically
superior cattle for their customers.

• No matter your production system,
Genetic information - Performance data - Generations of pedigrees

RED is BLACK on the bottom line.

A

NT

A GERTRU

D

I
S

The new color of

environment, marketing system or
genetic base, adding data-driven
Santa Gertrudis to your operation
will increase your profitability.

S

Add value to your Santa Gertrudis Purchase: Get the registration papers!

JULY 2016 • WWW.SANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

N

ED

E

santagertrudis.com

BR

361-592-9357 • sgbi@santagertrudis.com

AL

SANTA GERTRUDIS BREEDERS INTERNATIONAL
ER

S I N T E R N AT

IO

23

Herd
Health

I

BQA:
It’s Not Just for the Newbies

By Hannah Wine, Freelance Writer

f you’ve got cattle, at some point over the
years you’ve probably received a flyer
in your mailbox from the local extension office for a Beef Quality Assurance (BQA) certification session.
It’s the kind of thing you open
and think, “Hmm, don’t they know I
aged out of 4-H 15 years ago?” Or
maybe you open it and it reminds
you, “I really need to do something
about that old cow with the bad eye
before it gets worse. Let’s figure out
withdrawal times and see when I can
ship her,” and set the flyer down (never
to look at it again) to go hook up the
trailer and get the old cow up.
Or perhaps you’ve never received a BQA
flyer in the mail and you’re hearing about it for the
first time now.

Sometimes it’s even worse to be reminded
you’re doing it wrong when you really know
better. BQA is a great refresher course
to remind you that some of your old
habits have got to go. You know that
little cubby hole in your truck that’s
filled with old needles? (I know, it’s
safe, they’ve got tops on them, right?)
That’s not really where they should go.
A sharps container would be ideal but
BQA is realistic; they’ll suggest you
use an old bleach bottle, laundry detergent container or some other opaque
sturdy plastic container with a screw-top
lid. If worse comes to worst, a soda bottle is
better than loose needles in the truck cab.

Putting BQA Lessons to Use

What Is BQA?

BQA programming focuses on educating and training
cattle producers, farm advisors and veterinarians on the
issues present in cattle food safety and quality.
State BQA programs are voluntary, locally led and administered through organizations such as state beef councils,
land-grant universities and state cattle associations. The program focuses on production of defect-free food, biosecurity,
animal health and well-being, production performance and
environmental stewardship.

Who Is BQA?

Nearly every state in the United States has an active BQA
program. Funding for these efforts ranges from state-derived
Beef Checkoff money to national Beef Checkoff support
through the Cattlemen’s Beef Board. State-based activities
are often enhanced through locally derived private and public
grants.
While state BQA programs chart their own direction, program assistance and national leadership is provided by the
National Cattlemen’s Beef Association. The Joint Producer
Education Committee continually updates a set of recommended national BQA guidelines from which states can
base their BQA programs. The BQA manual is the overarching protocol, providing some consistency across the state
programs. Because the beef industry is so diversified, the
program allows states the opportunity to provide specifics
that work best for their producers.

A Great Refresher Course

It is never easy to hear you’ve been doing it wrong all
along. But in reality, things change over time and BQA is a
realistic way to keep yourself up to date. Even you know that
you don’t know it all. BQA is designed to build on what you
already know. You might even learn a trick or two.

24

It’s not just as easy as spending your Saturday afternoon at
the local sale barn listening to speakers and watching demos.
Well, it is. But there’s also the critical point of absorbing what
you’re learning and taking it home and putting it to work.
BQA programs cover a wide variety of topics, from care
and husbandry practices to records management and industry issues. BQA certification is available online; however,
most producers attend in-person classes, most of which have
hands-on sessions on topics like low-stress handling, proper
identification, body condition scoring and proper injection
sites. A portion of the day will be spent in seminars learning about verification of withdrawal times, recording vaccine
serial numbers, proper vaccine handling, national animal
identification programs, biosecurity and tons of other pertinent industry topics.
The program emphasizes the importance of doing things
the right way. It just might be that for as long as you can
remember, come branding time, dad has been there giving
intramuscular injections in the hip. What you might not know
is that hip injections cause an injection site blemish in the
steaks from that animal, and they may also toughen the
meat in an area up to several inches around the injection
site. According to the 1995 National BQA Audit, injectionsite blemishes cost the beef industry $188 million annually,
and cost producers approximately $7.05 per head.
Times have changed. It’s been proven that producers also
need to make some changes. For proper injection sites, injections (all intramuscular (IM) and routine subcutaneous (SQ)
medications and vaccines) should be given in front of the
shoulders – never in the rump or back leg. BQA guidelines
recommend all medications be given subcutaneously, intravenously, intranasally or orally if possible, noting that it is against
BQA guidelines to give SQ injections along the ribs or in the
elbow region. Giving injections above the curve of the ribs
could cause excessive trim in the area of the prime rib cuts.
When intramuscular medications must be used, they
should be given in front of the shoulder and the injections

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

This Cherokee Ranch female is obviously relaxed and calm, exiting the chute
after being artificially inseminated by Ranch and Land Operations Manager
Rafael Miranda. Following BQA guidelines and low-stress cattle handing results
in healthy, happy cattle that are easy to handle. Photo by Megan Sajbel.

BQA and the Big Picture

A large part of the beef industry’s job involves making sure
that beef is safe and wholesome for consumers. Perhaps you’re
thinking, “But I’m a cow/calf producer; I’m not in the fed cattle
business.” Truth is, BQA is just as important for cow/calf producers. Market cows and bulls account for approximately 15 to
20 percent of the total annual U.S. beef production.
In the 1990s, the USDA mandated that all meat packing and processing plants develop and implement Hazard
Analysis Critical Control Point (HACCP) programs. However,
mandatory regulations do not exist for the pre-harvest segments of the beef industry. To provide a quality, wholesome
product without government regulation, industry groups have
developed voluntary safety and quality assurance programs.
No matter what type of cattle you raise, the size of your
herd, or even your reason for owning them, those cattle end
up on someone’s plate. Participation in the BQA program is
a tool to show our customers – whether they are cattle buyers
or beef consumers – that we take every possible step to raise
beef responsibly.
BQA does more than just help beef producers capture
more value from their market cattle; BQA also builds a positive public image and instills consumer confidence in the
beef industry. Participating in BQA is a step toward ensuring
the continuation of the lifestyle of raising cattle for the generations to come.

1/2 page horizontal
Santa Gertrudis USA
Duane Miller
July 2016
should never exceed 10 cc per IM site. If you have a 24-cc
dose, rather than two 12-cc injections, you should give three
8-cc injections. When it comes to SQ injection amounts,
there are no requirements other than what is listed on the
product label or recommended by your vet.
BQA practices have helped to significantly reduce incidences of injection site lesions in fed beef cattle, but injection
site lesions are still a frequent problem in older kill cows and
bulls.

Looking to the Future!

Cammi Selby is heading to college in the fall!
To pay for this next chapter in her life,
she’s selling her award-winning show string.
Please contact Duane Miller
at 214-793-5111 with inquiries.

Miss Double TT 504

Reg # 20144804 · DOB 11/11/14
Sired by Mr. Double TT Investment, Reg#1288927

Miss Double TT 545

Reg# 20150867 DOB 1/11/15
Sired by Tomahawk 414, Reg#1246807

T.J. & Lauren Lee

Fayetteville, AR • 479-409-2333
Laurenlacie@hotmail.com

L- S

LC Cattle

Cammi Selby

Scurry, TX • 214-793-0512
Sandymiller15@yahoo.com

JULY 2016 • WWW.SANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

25

CORAZON-PITCHFORD CATTLE CO.
PRESENTS

INAUGURAL POWER PROGENY SALE
POWER-PACKED SANTA GERTRUDIS GENETICS

AUGUST 27, 2016
10:00 A.M. CENTRAL TIME

CATTLE AVAILABLE FOR VIEWING 7:00 A.M. SATURDAY AND 4:00-8:00 P.M. FRIDAY EVENING

CORAZON-PITCHFORD SALE FACILITY
ONLINE AT WWW.CATTLEINMOTION.COM

7150 CR 3715, ATHENS, TEXAS

JOIN US FOR DINNER AT 6:00 P.M., FRIDAY, AUGUST 26
THIS SALE WILL HAVE POWER-PACKED LOTS OF YEARLING BULLS, HEIFERS, BRED DONOR
PROSPECTS AND QUALITY FEMALES, BOTH BRED AND OPEN.
MAKE YOUR PLANS TO VISIT OUR FACILITY AND SEE THE RESULTS OF OUR RECENT EFFORTS TO
COMBINE POWER GENETICS WITH PHENOTYPE PERFECTION.

OUR GUEST CONSIGNORS INCLUDE HARRIS FARMS, D BAR J, AND DOUBLE TT RANCH.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT:
DARRELL PITCHFORD @ 903-388-2288
26

|

PAUL DONISTHORPE @ 505-228-5135

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

Countr Y, Home and

Famil Y

JULY 2016 • WWW.SANTAGERTRUDIS.COM

27

®

When building a program, you must start with a solid foundation. Whether you are breeding seedstock or commercial animals,
you need to start with a quality product that will turn a profit. King Ranch purebred Santa Gertrudis and Santa Gertrudis-influenced
genetics can provide just that. Our cattle were derived from the need for performance in feedyards and breeding programs, which
means they must be fertile, efficient and profitable. The combination of Brahman and Shorthorn genetics have formed a cross that
is hardy and effective in a wide range of climates and conditions. The King Ranch: where it all began.

WWW.KING-RANCH.COM
ROBERT SILGUERO: (361) 219-0420 · JEFF JORGENSON: (361) 219-0434 · JJORGENSON@KING-RANCH.COM

28

SANTA GERTRUDIS USA

